Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31,
2024 and for the year ended December 31, 2023, and the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as
of March 31, 2024 include the following adjustments:

Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Reflects approximately $1,500.0 million of borrowings expected to be incurred in connection with the
Separation pursuant to the Debt Financing Transactions, offset by anticipated debt issuance costs of
$21.8 million. We will pay SMC all of the net proceeds that we will receive from the Debt Financing
Transactions. We currently estimate the debt will have an estimated weighted average interest rate of
approximately 8%. The terms of this indebtedness have not been finalized, and the pro forma
adjustments may change accordingly. We also expect to enter into a revolving credit facility of
$400.0 million mainly to support our post-separation operations cash flow needs. The pro forma
financial information does not give effect to this credit facility because no amount is expected to be
drawn or used in connection with this offering or the Separation.

​ ​ ​
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2024 ​ ​
Year ended

December 31, 2023 ​

Interest expense on total debt at estimated weighted average rate of
approximately 8.2% ​ ​ ​$30,000 ​ ​ ​ ​$120,000 ​​

Amortization of debt issuance costs ​ ​ ​$ 779 ​ ​ ​ ​$ 3,118 ​​
Total interest expense from debt ​ ​ ​$30,779 ​ ​ ​ ​$123,118 ​​
Tax effect of the total interest expense ​ ​ ​$ 7,110 ​ ​ ​ ​$ 18,849 ​​

A 1/8% variance in the estimated weighted average interest rate on debt would change the interest
expense by approximately $1.0 million and $3.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024
and for the year ended December 31, 2023, respectively. For every $100 million of borrowings, interest
expense would change by approximately $2.0 million and $8.0 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2024 and for the year ended December 31, 2023, respectively.

These pro forma adjustments include estimates for additional charges we expect to incur between the
completion of this offering and 12 months after the completion of this offering. These charges
primarily relate to legal, audit and advisory fees, system implementation costs, business separation
costs and other costs. These adjustments include estimated non-recurring expenses of $            . Actual